
 

 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 Title: Central Area Housing Management 

Panel 

Date: 28 July 2015 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Leach Court (Enter premises via 
calling number 38) 

Members: Councillors: 

Gibson (Chair); Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 29-1058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 1 - 18 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 27 January and 14 May 2015 (copies 
attached). 

 

 

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 19 - 24 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 26 March 
2015 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 (copy to follow).  

 Contact Officer: Ododo Dafe Tel: 29-3201  
 

6 FEEDBACK FROM TENANT AND RESIDENT ASSOCIATIONS ON 
THEIR COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES 

 

 

7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 25 - 60 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Housing Committee Decision Record; 
B. Leaseholder Action Group; 
C. Senior Housing Action Group; 
D. Tenant Disability Network; 
E. Service Improvement Groups; 
F. New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update; 
G. Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes. 

 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

 





 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

2.00pm 27 JANUARY 2015 
 

BARNARD CENTRE, ST JOHNS MOUNT FLATS, MOUNT PLEASANT, BRIGHTON BN2 
0JP 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Bowden (Chair)     
 
Voting Representatives: Barry Hughes (Sylvan Hall), Ann Ewings (Mount Pleasant), Barry 
Kingston (Hampshire Court), Carl Boardman (Warwick Mount), Charles Penrose (Sloane 
Court), Jean Davis (Leach Court), John McPhillips (Albion Hill), Chris Row (St James’ 
House), Alan Hale (Hereford Court), Jane Thorp (Highden , Westmount & Crown Hill) 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Christina Hadleigh (Hampshire Court), Jason Williams (Hereford 
Court), Clare Barnard (Hereford Court), Viv Crosweller (Highden, Westmount & Crown Hill) 
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Laura Turner (Performance & 
Improvement Officer), Peter Huntbach (Senior Housing Manager), Graham Davies (Tenancy 
Enforcement Team), Sam Smith (Housing Programme Manager), Janine Healey 
(Performance Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement), 
Rachel Chasseaud (Head of Tenancy Services), Keith Dadswell (Project Manager), Rebecca 
Mann (Resident Involvement Officer), John Peel (Democratic Services Officer), Mel Fraser 
(Neighbourhoods Team), Alice Matthews (Community Projects Team) 
 
Guests:   
 
 
33 APOLOGIES 
 
33.1 Apologies were received from James Cryer. 
 
34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
34.1 Barry Hughes noted that at 29.3, the location should read “Hollybank” not Holbank. 

 
34.2 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 December 2014 be 

approved and signed as the correct record subject to the above amendment. 
 
35 CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
35.1 The Chair relayed the sad news that John Melson had recently passed away. The 

Chair stated that John had been extremely active in the tenant movement over a 
number of years and his diligent work would be missed. 

 
 
36 UPDATE ON NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS PROGRAMME 
 

1



 

 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

27 JANUARY 2015 

36.1 The Panel considered a report that provided a progress update on the New Homes for 
Neighbourhoods programme. 
 

36.2 Charles Penrose enquired as to the rental price of the new properties. 
 

36.3 The Housing Programme Manager stated that it had been agreed to set rents on new 
builds at affordable rent status that was up to 80% of market rent. 
 

36.4 Christina Hadleigh asked if there was any intention to build upwards on low rise 
properties. 
 

36.5 The Housing Programme Manager replied that this was not currently on their 
programme but may be considered in the future. 
 

36.6 Barry Hughes suggested that the development at Ardingly could be named ‘Kift Court’ 
in memory of Chris Kift who had recently passed away. 
 

36.7 The Housing Programme Manager stated that this was a good suggestion that he 
would put to the street naming team. 
 

36.8 Jane Thorp asked when the draft Housing Strategy might be agreed and specifically, 
discussion of any proposals on building upwards on medium rise properties. 
 

36.9 The Housing Programme Manager stated that discussions on build upwards were at a 
very early stage and there were no firm plans. It was clarified that the draft Housing 
Strategy had been approved by Housing Committee at their meeting the previous 
week. 
 

36.10 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 
37 LEVEL ACCESS SHOWERS 
 
37.1 The Panel considered a report that provided an update on the 6-12 month pilot to 

install level access showers in ground floor properties that became empty and 
requires a bathroom replacement.  
 

37.2 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 
38 HIGH RISE SECURITY OPTIONS 
 
38.1 The Panel considered a report that provided information on the steps taken to 

manage and reduce unwanted visitors accessing low and high rise blocks, provided 
recommendations on a sustainable approach to manage the issue ongoing and 
expanded upon options raised such as CCTV systems and concierge service. 
 

38.2 Ann Ewings stated that removal of the trades button would not have any impact at 
Tyson Place as their problems arose from residents providing access and people 
following residents in through the main doors. Therefore, she did not believe the 
proposal should be implemented everywhere. 
 

2



 

 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

27 JANUARY 2015 

38.3 Carl Boardman stated that whilst the removal of the trades button at Warwick Mount 
ha
[...]
would be done so with proper 
consultation. 
 

5



 

 
 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

27 JANUARY 2015 

42.5 RESOLVED-  That the responses provided to the issues raised at the Tenant Only 
meeting be  noted. 

 
43 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
43.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes and reports of the various Citywide groups be noted. 
 
44 PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2014/15 
 
44.1 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement presented a report that covered 

Housing Management Performance during Quarter 3 of the 2014/15 financial year. 
The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement stated that unfortunately it had not 
been possible to provide the full report, only the briefing sheet although the latter still 
provided information on key indicators. The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement 
asked tenant representatives for their permission that representatives were satisfied 
for the full report to still be submitted to Housing Committee once ready and for any 
comments to inform the fuller report. 
 

44.2 Representatives stated their approval for the full report to be submitted to Housing 
Committee. 
 

44.3 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

6



 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 Special Area Housing Management Panel 

 

 
10.30 14 May 2015 

 
Housing Centre, Moulsecoomb 

 
Minutes 

 
 

Voting Representatives: Alan Cooke (Craven Vale) Chairing, Muriel Briault (North Portslade)  
Tony Brown (Evelyn Court), Alan Davies (Rosehill Court),  Kath Davis (Broadfields), Vic 
Dodd (Ingram Crescent), David Eve (Nettleton Court & Dudeney Lodge),  Ann Ewings (Mount 
Pleasant), Janet Gearing (Woodingdean), Ray Goble (Elwyn Jones), Alison Gray (Clarendon 
& Ellen), Heather Hayes (Coldean), Barry Hughes (Sylvan Hall),  Barry Kingston (Hampshire 
Court), John Marchant (East Central Moulsecoomb),  John McCabe (Laburnum Grove), 
Patrick McKenna (Manor Farm), Mary Moore ( Muriel House),Peter O’Connor (Bates Estate),  
Charles Penrose (Sloane Court), Owen Spence (Mayflower Square), Jason Williams 
(Hereford Court).  
 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Chief Blackbear (Ingram Crescent), Christina Hadleigh (Hampshire 
Court), David Marshall (Sanders House),  Ray Metcalfe (East Central Moulsecoomb), Dave 
Murtagh (East Moulsecoomb), Walter Sargison (Broadfields), Linda Shaw (Sylvan Hall), 
Jenny Simmonds (Coldean),  Mary Whitner (Southawk), Paul Wright  (Coldean), Tony 
Worsford (Leaseholders Action Group). 
 
 
Officers: Hannah Barker (Resident Involvement Officer), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of 
Tenancy Services),  Ododo Dafe (Head of Income Involvement & Improvement), Keith 
Dadswell (Mears EDB Projects Manager), Hilary Edgar (Housing Services Operations 
Manager), Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement Officer), Simon Pickles (Housing Stock Review 
Manager), Scott Lunn (Asset/LDV/Voids Surveyor),  Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement 
Manager), Satti Sidhu (Performance & Improvement Officer), Lucie Royall (Housing 
Customer Services Team Leader),  Liz Woodley (Senior Solicitor). 
 
 
1.  Apologies 
 
1.1 Jean Davis (Leach Court), Jean Carter (Evelyn Court), Chris El Shabbah (Robert Lodge), 

Jane Hunter (East Moulsecoomb), Benjamin Okagbue (Head of Property & Investment), 
Chris Row (St James House), Jane Thorpe (Highden, Westmount & Crown Hill)  

 
 

 
2.     End of year Performance Report 2014/15 
 
2.1   The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement presented a report that covered 

Housing Management performance for quarter 4 and the whole of the previous 
financial year.  There were many green overall many indicators of green showing that 
performance was good and had met targets.  

 

7



 
Special Area Housing Management Panel                                       14 May 2015 
 

 

 

2.2  The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement went through the few targets that 
were amber or red.  The number of tenants with seven or more weeks of rent arrears is 
slightly h
[...]
h the Business & Value for Money Service 

Improvement Group and there was an article in the spring edition of Homing In.  We 
hope to have a similar design.    Residents present were asked to give their feedback 
on the design and colours, and copies were passed around.  

 
3.3  Charles Penrose asked who the Chair of Housing is and who wrote the report?  
 
3.4  The Performance & Improvement Officer stated that the report was put together by her 

team. The Chair of Housing will do an introduction to the report.  
 
3.5  The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement said it is like any book that has a 

foreword.  It is not yet known who the new Chair of Housing will be (post-election). 
When in post, they will write an introduction.  

10



 
Special Area Housing Management Panel                                       14 May 2015 
 

 

 

 
3.6  Charles Penrose said it would have been good not to push the date (of publishing) 

forward. 
 
3.7  The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement said Housing knew there were 

elections and didn’t want to delay the panel seeing this information.  Not having a 
Chair of Housing now doesn’t affect the information as it is factual.   

 
3.8  Charles Penrose said he felt that to have Special Area Panel this week was asking too 

much of residents with the Seniors Housing Action Group (SHAG) and City Assembly 
also meeting this week.  

 
3.9  The Resident Involvement Manager stated a Special Area Panel had been called now 

as reports are going to the June Housing Committee. 
 
3.10 Barry Hughes said the Tenant Editorial Board will need copy in good time before it 

goes to Housing Committee – before 15 June. 
 
3.11 The Performance & Improvement Officer said she would circulate it. 
 
3.12 John Marchant said the report states that 63% residents are satisfied with ways to get 

involved.  With our Tenants Association meetings we don’t get the same information.  
Where did you get the percentage? 

 
3.13 The Performance &
[...]
 to get an untaxed vehicle moved?  Could 

Mears be told not to park in parking bays because carers can’t park?  Mears are also 
parking in an ambulance bay at Elwyn Jones Court. 

 
5.14 The Housing Customer Services Team Leader agreed to look into this after the 

meeting. 
 
5.15 Chief Blackbear said that Ingram Crescent had historically said no to parking 

enforcement but across the road from the estate they now have controlled parking and 
they are parking in the estate.   

 
5.16 The Housing Customer Services Team Leader said Ingram Crescent is currently being 

reviewed and parking enforcement will be introduced there later this year.    
 
5.17 Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 
 
6.     Review of Area Panels 
 
6.1   This report presents the work of the Strengthening Area Panels Task & Finish Group 

which was set up at the request of the September 2014  round of Area Panels to 
identify ways to increase tenant consultation and input into the decision making 
process, following the abolition of the Housing Management Consultative Sub-
Committee. The group met five or six times and have come up with a number of 
suggestions. 

 
6.2  Barry Hughes said the number of Tenant & Resident Associations (TRAs) has reduced 

from 70 to 50, so there are less Area panel members.  This is due to apathy or a 
combination of being an aging population and people not having time.  Need to bolster 
attendance at Tenant Only (TO) meetings too.  A pledge was made to strengthen Area 
Panels with the abolition of the Housing Management Consultative Sub Committee 
(HMCSC).  At the Central TO we have tried some experiments and looked at the 
location and given people directions.  

 
6.3  To strengthen the blue pages information flow from TO meetings to Area Panel, we 

have suggested a star system.  Because of the skills of people at TO meeting we can 
resolve a one star matter between ourselves.  The second star might be restricted to 
that area only.  Three stars would b
[...]
ply.  The cost of the land is £26,000 so a future sale of the building by the 
applicant would make a large profit.  

 
8.10 The Housing Stock Review Manager he is happy to look into this point. 
 
8.11 Linda Shaw felt it could be a one off property.  Housing is crying out for land.  Someone 

might build to sell.  
 
8.12 The Housing Stock Review Manager has looked at this site with other sites and this 

site is not viable for Housing.  Housing does have to build 500 homes by 2030 but this 
site is not viable. 

 
8.13 Ann Ewings said the profit will stay in the Housing Revenue Account.  £26,500 would 

be earmarked for major works, refurbishment or new building. 
 
8.14 Christina Hadleigh felt the site should have a no build clause.  This could be the old 

boys club. 
 
8.15 The Housing Stock Review Manager hadn’t picked that up. The case was being 

handled transparently and is going to the Housing Committee for a decision.  
 
8.16 Ray Metcalfe felt one lone council home in a private estate served no purpose.  It is 

better invested elsewhere. 
 
8.17 The Housing Stock Review Manager said people can email any questions to him after 

this meeting or he will be present on Saturday at the City Assembly. 
 
8.18 Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 
 
9.   Any other business 
 
9.1 The Resident Involvement Manager stated that is a really good time to switch energy 

providers. Please bring copy of your bill to the City Assembly. 
 
9.2 Charles Penrose thanked the Chair. 
 
  The meeting concluded at 12.40. 

18



Item 4 on agenda 

Items from the Central Area Resident Only meeting held on 26/3/15 

 

 
1 Venue for next Area Panel meetings  
 
All of the next Area Panel meetings, which are discussing Estate Development Budget (EDB) 
bids, are being held at the Housing Centre. 

Two concerns were raised about this: 

• Area Panels should be held in the Area they relate to 

• This decision was made without any discussion or agreement from residents 

It was n
[...]
 
must be put into the bins inside the bin stores. 
 
I have checked with the collections and they said that as long as we have the relevant keys to 
the bin stores (which we currently do), we can get in to empty the refuse and leave them locked 

20



after, as we do with many other flats with bin stores. 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



3. Estate Development Budget Process 

 

Carl Boardman said that he has been elected as a tenant representative on the EDB panel, and 

Jason Williams is the deputy representative.  Carl said he will be asking for a proper review of 

the way the EDB bids are administered, to ensure it is done in the best possible way. It was 

agreed that there have been a lot of changes to the EDB process, and that it is time for a 

review.  

It was recognised that time was needed for the Council to survey and price bids so they can be 

quickly actioned after agreement. However, it was also important that Resident Associations 

had sufficient time to consult with their members fully and properly. 

It was agreed that any information and decisions about EDB should always go through the Area 

Panels, and that the Area Panels must be kept fully informed about the decision making 

process for EDB bids. 

Action: for the Blue Pages 

 

Response from Becky Purnell Resident Involvement Manager – 01273 293022 

 
The purpose of the Estate Development Budget (EDB) Panel includes meeting regularly to 
review and stimulate the progress of the EDB, and to review the processes for the EBB and 
make recommendations for improvements and it is a good suggestion that a review takes place 
following the changes.  It would make sense to do this when the works have been 
completed.  The Property & Investment Team reviewed the EDB process with the EDB Panel 
last autumn and a report went to the December Area Panels where residents agreed to a 
number of recommendations. 
 
The council checks whether the bids are possible and if the work is being carried out from 
another budget, then Mears survey and price the bids. 
 
Last year the EDB forms were sent out in the first week of July giving the deadline of 16 
November to enable associations time for consultation.  This year I am sending out the letter 
and forms at the beginning of May with the City Assembly reminder. 
 
Last year the December Area Panels received and update on the progress of the EDB works 
along with the EDB review, and a report about the EDB process went to the Area Panels in July 
(this was also sent to the Chairs and Secretaries with the EDB forms).  Residents voted on 
whether to have a bus tour or a multimedia presentation at the January Area Panels.  The 
Community payback EDB Process went to the Special Area panel in May.  The Area Panels are 
regularly informed about the EDB. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



 
4. Anti Social Behaviour at Warwick Mount 
 

a) Deferred case 

Carl reported that an anti-social behaviour case had finally gone to court, only to be deferred as 

there was too much evidence and not enough time to discuss it. It will now go to court again at 

the end of April. 

This was very disappointing for people who had taken time off work and made the effort to get 

to court to make statements. 

 

b) Difficulties with resolving anti-social problems 

Residents at Warwick Mount have been working for the past 6 months to try to resolve a 

problem with someone urinating in the bin rooms. It has been reported numerous times, and 

photograph evidence supplied.  It can’t proceed any further until there is evidence about who is 

doing it. Although there is CCTV in the bin room, it can’t be looked at unless you know the exact 

time you need to look at. As this can’t be ascertained unless you look at the CCTV evidence, 

the situation becomes circular and impossible to resolve. 

This is very demoralising for residents working hard to improve the situation at Warwick Mount. 

Carl said he had given up reporting incidents in the bin room, as there seems to be no point. 

It was agreed that there should be a better way to resolve this situation. If there isn’t, then the 

procedures should be looked at and improved. 

Action: for Blue Pages 

 

 

 

Response from Graham Davies Senior Enforcement Officer Tel -01273 293218 
 

a) We completely understand tenants’ frustrations and the impact a situation like this has, 
particularly after they have invested time & effort into it. Legal processes can be 
protracted and lengthy, often involving adjournments or other delays. The council tries to 
minimise this impact and support tenants through this process. However, it is ultimately 
the court that decides when a case is heard.  

 

 

b) Our Neighbourhood Team is aware of this issue and has been attempting to collect 
evidence to address this. The following text message was sent to all tenants on 29-1-15:  
 
“There has been a problem with people or their pets urinating in public hallways. 
Urinating in any communal areas is a breach of tenancy & further action will be taken. If 
you witness any urinating in any communal areas, please report the time, date, location 
& description of perpetrator to the Housing Customer Service team on 01273 293030.” 
 
Since this was sent out we have had no further reports of urinating in the bin room or the 
block, from any tenants. 
 
We do use CCTV evidence wherever possible  however, without a specific time frame to 
check it is not feasible to search the CCTV for extended periods due the staff resources 
involved. For example checking a 12hr period takes several hours itself. In this instance 
a member of staff spent nearly seven hours viewing the CCTV footage to collect 
evidence, but this did not produce anything useful.   

23



 
The council is looking at other ways of resolving this, such as the possibility of moving 
the bins onto land outside the block & closing the bin room down.  
 

 
 

24



AGENDA ITEM 7A 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING & NEW HOMES COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 17 JUNE 2015 
 

FRIENDS MEETING HOUSE, SHIP STREET, BRIGHTON 
 
 

DECISION LIST 
 
 
Part One 

 
7 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS  

 
 Contact Officer: Caroline De Marco Tel: 01273 291063 
 Ward Affected: All Wards  

 
 (1) That the committee’s terms of reference, as set out in Appendix A to this 

report, be noted. 
 

(2) That the establishment of an Urgency Sub-Committee consisting of the 
Chair of the Committee, and two other Members (nominated in 
accordance with the scheme for the allocation of seats for committees), to 
exercise its powers in relation to matters of urgency, on which it is 
necessary to make a decision before the next ordinary meeting of the 
Committee be approved.  (Councillor Mears indicated that she would be 
the Conservative representative on the Urgency Sub-Committee.  The 
Green Group would nominate their representative at a later date.) 
 

 
 
8 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS - FINAL SCHEME APPROVAL - 

FINDON ROAD AND GARAGE SITES UPDATE  
 

 Contact Officer: Jaine Jolly Tel: 01273 290356 
 Ward Affected: East Brighton  

 
 (1) That approval be given for: 

 
i. The final design.  

 
ii. The scheme rent levels.  

 
iii. The estimated levels of additional investment required from the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the chosen rent model and 

25



 

 

delegates authority to the Executive Director of Environment, 
Development and Housing and the Executive Director of 
Finance and Resources in consultation with the Estate 
Regeneration Member Board to agree reasonable amendments 
to that subsidy if changes arise. 

 
(2) That the Policy and Resources Committee be recommended to: 
 

iv. Approve that the land at Findon Road, former Whitehawk library 
site is appropriated to the HRA for a capital receipt of  £0.940 
million for planning purposes and the development of new 
housing. 
 

v. Approve a budget of £
[...]
using Adaptations update (Occupational Therapy Team) 

• TDN Newsletter 

• Agenda planning for next meeting 

• Any other business 
 

8. Any other business 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 

Further to agenda item seven of the previous meeting , ‘Reviewing Terms of 
Reference around attendance’, page 8 points 7.2 and 7.6: 
 

• Resident Involvement Officer (RIO) Hannah Barker was asked to try and 
recruit a deputy for East representative, Faith Matyszak who finds it 
difficult to attend meetings but none was to be found. 

 

• Becca has drafted a letter to Faith Matyszak for the group to check and 
sign off on. 
 

Group signed off on the above-mentioned letter to Faith. 
 
Action: Becca to send Faith’s letter off now group have signed off on it. 
 
Ted: Has had his level access shower (LAS) fitted at last and is very pleased with 

49



AGENDA ITEM 7D 
 

 6

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
8.4 

it.  This positive feedback has been passed on to the contractors concerned. 
 
Comment: 
 
Sarah: This is a reflection of the benefit of involving residents in the tender 
evaluation process for a product/service –Alison, Chair of TDN was on the tender 
evaluation panel. 
 
This is a good ‘living’ example of the TDN at work. 
 
Chair /Alison: The Resident Involvement Team (RIT) has a contact list of her 
carers – so don’t panic if she has a seizure at a meeting. 
 
Ann:  Warned the group that Brighton General Hospital is now charging for 
parking.  Even as a blue badge holder you still need to go in and ask to park in a 
disabled bay.  The height of the barrier there is a problem too.  
 
Meeting closed at 3.20pm 
 

9. Next meeting will be held on Monday 15 June 2015 between 2pm and 4pm at 
Hampshire Lodge, Hampshire Court, Brighton 

 

 
 

50



AGENDA ITEM 7E 
 

All Housing Service Improvement Groups brief overview  
 
 
Home Service Improvement Group 
10 February 2015 
 

• Elections to Estates Development Budget (EDB) Panel.  
 

• Core Group: satisfaction 
[...]
 

Seaside as un-refurbished.   

 

 

 

www.seaside-homes.org.uk 

 

Table 1 
Refurbished 
Properties 

Un-
refurbished 
Properties 

Batch 1 44 17 

Batch 2 8 40 

Batch 3 0 41 

Batch 4 0 35 

Batch 5 3 53 

Batch 6 0 52 

Batch 7 2 56 

Batch 8 43 22 

Batch 9 TBC TBC 

Total 100 316 

 
Table 2 

Refurbishment 
Works 

COMPLETED 

Refurbishment 
Works 

Incomplete 

Batch 1 17 0 

Batch 2 40 0 

Batch 3 41 0 

Batch 4 35 0 

Batch 5 53 0 

Batch 6 52 0 

Batch 7 56 0 

Batch 8 22 0 

Batch 9 TBC TBC 

Total 316 0 

60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	DRAFT minutes Special AP May 2015 - final

	4 Residents Question Time
	7 City Wide Reports
	LAG Committee minutes 18 may 2015 DA final version
	S.H.A.G Minutes 13.05.15 FINAL
	TDN Minutes 13.04.15 (FINAL)
	All Housing SIGs brief overview 7 July 2015
	New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update July 2015
	Seaside Update - 14.07.15




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL

2.00pm 28 JULY 2015

LEACH COURTMINUTES

Present: Councillors Gibson (Chair), Meadows

Voting Representatives:  Angela Aitchison (Essex Place), Barry Kingston (Hampshire 
Court), Charles Penrose (Sloane Court), Carl Boardman (Warwick Mount), Barry Hughes 
(Sylvan Hall), Ann Ewings (Mount Pleasant), Jane Thorpe (Highden Westmount & Crown 
Hill), , Maria Gallimore (Leach Court), John McPhillips (Albion Hill)

Non-Voting representatives: Vivian Crossweller (Highdean Westmount & Crown Hill), 
Christina Hadleigh (Hampshire Court)

Officers:   Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), John Peel (Democratic Services 
Officer), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of Tenancy Services),  Ododo Dafe (Head of Income 
Involvement and Improvement), Cliona May (Assistant Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES

1.1 Apologies were received for Alan Davies, Jean Davies, Chris Rowe and Rebecca 
Mann.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS

2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 27 January 2015 
and 14 May 2015 were agreed and signed as a correct record.

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

3.1 The Chair introduced Councillor Meadows, the new Chair of the Housing & New 
Homes Committee to the Panel. In her introduction, Councillor Meadows stated that 
she would be seeking to increase resident engagement and proposals on how to do 
so would be forthcoming.

4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME

4.1 (Item 3 - Estate Development Budget Process) Ann Ewings commented on the new 
EDB Process not being as efficient and clear as the old process. The panel all agreed 
and requested a progress report.  The Resident Involvement Manager agreed to send 
monthly copies to the panel representatives.

4.2 (Item 4a - Anti Social Behaviour at Warwick Mount) The Head of Tenancy Services 
informed the panel that the antisocial behaviour case had been to court and the 
tenants had received an eviction notice. 



2

4.3 The Head of Tenancy Services reassured the panel that if tenants consistently cause 
problems, they will be removed from the estate and will no longer be able to occupy 
Council properties. 

4.4 (Item 4b - Anti Social Behaviour at Warwick Mount) Carl Boardman believed a 
solution hadn’t been provided to his complaint regarding someone urinating in the bin 
room.

4.5 The Head of Tenancy Services agreed to speak to the Neighbourhoods and Estates 
team for a solution and would provide feedback to the Warwick Mount association.

4.6 RESOLVED- That the responses provided to the issues raised from the Tenant Only 
meeting be noted.

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT

5.1 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement presented a report that covered 
Housing Management Performance during Quarter 2 of the 2015/16 financial year. 
The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement stated that the table provided figures 
and a RAG rating system against key performance indicators adding that the intention 
of the report was to provide Area Panels with information on Housing services 
performance and, as with previous versions of the report, comments and feedback on 
its presentation was welcomed to improve future versions.

5.2 Jane Thorpe commented on not being aware of estate inspections in advance and 
believed it would be helpful to be told beforehand so they can meet with the inspector. 

5.3 The Head of Tenancy Services noted this and agreed to look into the problems raised 
and will provide further information in due course.

6 FEEDBACK FROM TENANT AND RESIDENT ASSOCIATIONS ON THEIR 
COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES

6.1 The Resident Involvement Manager requested an update from all Associations 
present.

6.2 Barry Hughes stated that gardening has been encouraged to all the tenants.

6.3 St. James’ House Association noted that a community café had opened and they 
have organised afternoon teas and other social activities.

6.4 Charles Penrose stated that they had received a £400 grant and with this, they had 
arranged many social events, including; bingo once a week, fish and chip lunches and 
a garden party. 

6.5 Maria Gallimore informed the panel that Leach Court holds a lot of social events, 
including; knitting club, afternoon teas and playing bowls.

6.6 Angela Aitchison commented that they can only hold a barbeque once a year, but 
would like to start using the community room more and making the most out of the 

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 28 JULY 2015



3

facilities. Angela expressed to the panel that she believed the facilities should be open 
to being used for social activities. 

6.7 Councillor Meadows and Head of Income Involvement and Improvement agree to look 
into this as they believe it is a waste of resources. 

6.8 Carl Boardman stated that the association was working to improve their garden and 
had discussed with residents what they would like to do with the space. 

6.9 Barry Kingston noted that their community room was used a lot for meetings and yoga 
classes. Barry Kingston also informed the panel that the community room was 
frequently used by other estate associations for social activities, such as bingo.

6.10 Ann Ewings stated that bingo night is popular and the residents have participated in 
gardening. Ann also added residents had held social events in the new café and as a 
result of this; they were looking into opening it more regularly. 

6.11 Jane Thorpe and Vivian Crossweller noted the association organised a Christmas 
party for the residents. Jane added that the community room suffered from damp.

6.12 John McPhillips commented that a lot of new tenants had moved in over the past year 
and had not joined the resident association. Due to this, it had been a quiet year but 
they were exploring the idea of starting a computer class.

6.13 The Chair concluded by stating that it was helpful and important to hear what the 
associations were doing in terms of social events for residents.

7 CITY WIDE REPORTS

7.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes and reports of the various Citywide groups be noted.

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

8.1 There was nothing discussed under this item.

The meeting concluded at 16:05.

Signed Chair

Dated this day of

CENTRAL AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 28 JULY 2015


